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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3741

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9
TH

AUGUST, 2016


ALLOCATION FOR AQUACULTURE DEVELOPMENT


3741. SHRI ALOK SANJAR:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और कृिक कल्याण मतं्री
 be pleased to state:


 (a) whether the State Government of Madhya Pradesh has sent a proposal to the Union Government for approval of Rs. 120.31 lakh under the provision of Rs. 146.29 lakh for Centrally sponsored Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture Scheme and for approval of Rs. 25.98 lakh against which approval of Rs. 25.98 lakh has been received and approval of Rs. 120.31 lakh is awaited; and

(b) if so, the time by which the balance amount is likely to be released by the Government?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)


(a) & (b): The Government of Madhya Pradesh has sent a proposal to the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare under the Central Plan Scheme on Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture for release of Rs.120.31 lakh and revalidation of an unspent amount of Rs.25.98 lakh for the financial year 2016-17. The Government of Madhya Pradesh has been advised to revise the proposal in accordance with the restructured scheme ‘Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries’ being implemented from the financial year 2016-17. The revalidation order of the unspent amount of Rs.25.98 lakh has been issued on 11
th

 May, 2016.


*****

